

[Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled]
Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, for and on behalf of investment funds for which it
acts as investment manager,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of
the Treasury, MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the
Federal Housing Finance Agency, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY, and FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(CASE NO. 13-1025)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Bruce S. Ross
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
400 South Hope Street, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
bruce.ross@hklaw.com
(T) 213-896-2400
(F) 213-896-2450

Jerrold J. Ganzfried
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
jerry.ganzfried@hklaw.com
(T) 202-469-5151
(F) 202-955-5564

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
60 Plus Association, Inc.*

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION MISPERCEIVED AND INCORRECTLY APPLIED FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES THAT GOVERN THE FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF CONSERVATORS	5
A. The Dual Roles Of A Conservator in Probate Law.....	7
1. A Conservator Has A Duty to Conserve The Conservatee’s Autonomy	7
2. A Conservator, As A Fiduciary, Owes The Conservatee The Duty of Loyalty And The Duty To Prudently Conserve The Conservatee’s Estate.....	11
B. The Net Worth Sweep Amendment Violates Duties The FHFA Owes To The Companies As Their Conservator.....	13
1. A Conservator Breaches The Duty To Rehabilitate The Conservatee By Acting To Wind Down The Conservatee’s Assets	14
2. A Conservator Breaches The Duty Of Loyalty By Providing A Windfall To A Third Party To The Detriment Of The Conservatee ...	16
3. A Conservator Breaches The Duty To Prudently Conserve The Estate By Acting To Wind Down The Conservatee’s Assets When The Conservatee Has Achieved Financial Stability	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brammer v. Denning</i> , 270 P.3d 1231, 2012 WL 718947, at *8 (Kan. Ct. App. 2012).....	11
<i>Conservatorship of Hart</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 1244 (1991)	10
<i>Conservatorship of Lefkowitz</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 1310 (1996)	12
<i>Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Saunders</i> , 247 Conn. 686 (1999)	16
<i>Dowdy v. Jordan</i> , 196 S.E.2d 160 (Ga. Ct. App. 1973).....	16
<i>Edward W. v. Lamkins</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 516, 520 (2002)	7, 9
<i>Estate of Beach</i> , 15 Cal.3d 623 (1975)	20
* <i>Grahl v. Davis</i> , 971 S.W.2d 373 (Tenn. 1998)	11, 16, 18
<i>Guardianship of Christiansen</i> , 248 Cal. App. 2d 398 (1967)	10
<i>In re Conservatorship of Groves</i> , 109 S.W.3d 317 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>In re Conservatorship of J.R.</i> , 252 P.3d 163 (Mont. 2011)	20
* <i>In re Conservatorship of Moore</i> , 409 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	17, 18

<i>In re Cook</i> , 520 N.Y.S.2d 400 (1987)	8
* <i>In re Estate of Berger</i> , 166 Ill. App. 3d 1045	21, 22
<i>In re Guardianship of Saylor</i> , 121 P.3d 532 (Mont. 2005)	12
<i>In re Maxwell</i> , 2003 Tenn. App. Lexis 695, 2003 WL 22209378 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)	7
<i>People v. Karriker</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 763 (2007)	7
<i>Ravenstein v. Ravenstein</i> , No. 2012-CA-01085-SCT, 2014 WL 3512968 (Miss. July 17, 2014)	16
Statutes and Rules	
12 U.S.C.A. § 4617(b)(3)(E)	13
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)	12
A.R.S. § 14-5312(A)(11)	9
Cal. Prob. Code, § 1800.3(b)	7
Cal. Prob. Code, § 2101	12
Cal. Prob. Code, § 2113	11
Cal. Prob. Code, § 2401(a)	20
Cal. Prob. Code, §§ 2580-2586	10
Cal. Prob. Code, § 16002	16
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 7.1059	16

D.C. Code § 21-2047(a)(7).....	9, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 744.344(1).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-3078(a)(2).....	9
Kan. Stat., § 59-3078.....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.130.....	12, 16
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 81.20(a)(6)(i) (Consol. 1992).....	10
S.C. Code § 62-5-417.....	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-5-405.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 34-3-108(e).....	8
Unif. Prob. Code, § 5-401.....	7
*Unif. Prob. Code, § 5-409(b).....	8
*Unif. Prob. Code, § 5-411(c).....	9
*Unif. Prob. Code, § 5-418(a).....	12
*Unif. Prob. Code, § 5-418(b).....	9
Unif. Trust Code, § 802.....	12
Unif. Trust Code, § 803.....	12
Unif. Trust Code, § 804.....	12, 20
Va. Code § 64.2-2021.....	12, 20
W. Va. Code § 44A-2-10(c).....	8
